LEGISLATIVE BILL 813

Approved by the Governor April 10, 1978

Introduced by Appropriations Committee, Warner, 25, Chmn.; S. Marsh, 29; Savage, 10; Rumery, 42; Goodrich, 20; Cope, 36; Fowler, 27

AN ACT to amend section 71-3102, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and section 71-2618, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, relating to public health and welfare; to provide for expenditures from and deposits into a fund; to increase a fee; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 71-2618, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, be amended to read as follows:

71-2618. There is hereby created in the Department of Health a cash fund to be known as the Department of Health Cash Fund. Such fund shall be used by the Department of Health for the purpose of administering those laws relating to bedding, laboratory services, private water supply and private sewage disposal facilities, recreation camps, and swimming pools administered by the department. Such fund shall also be used by the department for the purpose of receiving and expending any third party reimbursement payments, matching funds, or similar nongrant funds from any federal governmental agency, private corporation, or other public or private organization or entity, which are to be used for home health services, family planning services, health services to migrants, maternal and child health services, the provision of statistical information or technical services, and the operation of the Hall of Health at the State Fair. All such funds received shall be paid into the state treasury and by the State Treasurer credited to the Department of Health Cash Fund.

Sec. 2. That section 71-3102, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

71-3102. Before any person shall directly or indirectly operate a recreation camp he shall make an application to the department and receive a valid permit for the operation of such camp. Application for such a permit shall be made at least thirty days prior to the proposed operation of the camp and shall be on forms

LB813

supplied by the department upon request. The application shall be in such form and contain such information as the department may deem necessary to its determination that the recreation camp will be operated and maintained in such a manner as to protect and preserve the health and safety of the persons using the camp and shall be accompanied by an annual fee of ten not less than twenty-five nor more than forty-five dollars. Where a person operates or is seeking to operate more than one recreation camp, a separate application shall be made for each camp. Such a permit shall not be transferable or assignable. It shall expire one year from the date of its issuance, or upon a change of operator of the camp, or upon revocation. If the department finds, after investigation, that the camp or the proposed operation thereof conforms, or will conform, to the minimum standards for recreation camps, a permit on a form prescribed by the department shall be issued for operation of the camp. All fees shall be paid into the state treasury and by the State Treasurer credited to the General-Fund Department of Health Cash Fund.

Sec. 3. That original section 71-3102, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and section 71-2618, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, are repealed.

824